
i. OLLIE CARUTH3 BETHELL was born on 13 May 1891 in Italy, Ellis County, Texas. She 

Descendants of William R E Bethell

Generation 1

1. WILLIAM R E1 BETHELL was born in 1837 in Murphreeboro,Tennesseere. He died on 11 Jan 1897 in 
Ellis County, Texas. He married (1) ANGELINE PAULINE FITZHUGH, daughter of John B Fitzhugh Sr. 
and Nancy Blackman, on 18 Jan 1865 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, USA. She was 
born in 1841 in Davidson, Davidson, Tennessee, United States. She died in Texas. He married (2) 
SARAH N. BUFORD, daughter of John Rockford Manson Buford and Emily Ann Neal, on 02 Feb 
1858 in Wilson County, Tennessee. She was born on 25 May 1839 in Tennessee. She died in May 
1864. 

William R E Bethell and Angeline Pauline Fitzhugh had the following children:

2. i. LEMUEL HALL2 BETHELL II was born on 08 Jun 1867 in Tennessee. He died on 28 
Aug 1904 in Ovilla, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age at Death: 37). He married Mattie Sikes, 
daughter of Rufus Caruth Sikes and Ada Frances Bailey, in 1890. She was born on 
25 Dec 1874 in Leesburg, Camp Co., Texas. She died on 04 Aug 1926 in Italy, Ellis 
Co., Texas (Age: 51). 

3. ii. SARAH "SALLIE" BUFORD BETHELL was born on 05 Sep 1869 in Tennessee. She died 
on 21 Aug 1919 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 50). She married David 
Jackson Taulbee, son of John Dial Taulbee and Phoebe Ratliff, on 03 Jul 1890 in 
Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas, USA. He was born in 1862 in Morgan County, 
Kentucky, USA. He died in 1910. 

4. iii. MARY INEZ BETHELL was born on 27 Dec 1873 in Tennessee. She died on 09 Apr 
1933 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas (Age: 60). She married Thomas Page Godfrey III, 
son of Thomas Page Godfrey Jr and Rachel Olevia "Frances" Alexander, in 1891. 
He was born on 04 Jun 1867 in Mississippi. He died on 03 Aug 1938 in 
Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 71). 

5. iv. JOHN FITZHUGH BETHELL was born on 15 Jan 1875 in Texas. He died on 13 Jun 
1929 in Cleburne, Johnson, Texas, USA (Age at Death: 54). He married RUTH 

MAHULDA PRINCE. She was born on 16 Oct 1875 in Perry County, Tennessee, USA. 
She died on 27 Sep 1952 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (Age: 76). 

6. v. JONATHAN RODMAN WOOLSEY BETHELL was born on 27 Aug 1877 in Ellis County, 
Texas. He died on 30 Jan 1938 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, USA (Age: 60). He 
married Sallie Caldonia Odom, daughter of Albert Ross Odom and Elizabeth Alice 
Bettie TURNER, on 07 Jul 1901 in TX, USA. She was born on 26 May 1882 in 
Auburntown, Cannon, Tn, Usa. She died on 24 Jul 1973 in Fort Worth, Tarrant 
County, Texas (Age: 91). 

vi. ELMO BETHELL was born in Sep 1879 in Indian Territory, Oklahoma. He died on 27 
Dec 1917 in Tarrant, Texas.

vii. INFANT BETHELL was born date Unknown. Infant died before 1900.

William R E Bethell and Sarah N. Buford had the following children:

7. viii. AVONDALE BETHELL was born on 21 Feb 1859 in Tennessee. She died on 13 Feb 
1932 in Nashville, Davidson, Tennessee. She married Melzar Garde Lowe Sr., son 
of Isaac Lawson Lowe and Melinda Matlock, on 29 Sep 1881 in Davidson County, 
Tennessee. He was born on 22 Feb 1849 in Tennessee. He died on 25 Jul 1933 in 
Nashville, Davidson, Tennessee (Age: 84). 

ix. WALTER T. BETHELL was born on 02 Apr 1861 in Tennessee. He married Ellie Reid, 
daughter of Enoch Reid and Alice Abrams, on 06 Aug 1884 in Davidson County, 
Tennessee. She was born about 1868 in New Jersey. 

Generation 2

2. LEMUEL HALL2 BETHELL II (William R E1) was born on 08 Jun 1867 in Tennessee. He died on 28 
Aug 1904 in Ovilla, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age at Death: 37). He married Mattie Sikes, daughter of 
Rufus Caruth Sikes and Ada Frances Bailey, in 1890. She was born on 25 Dec 1874 in Leesburg, 
Camp Co., Texas. She died on 04 Aug 1926 in Italy, Ellis Co., Texas (Age: 51). 

Lemuel Hall Bethell II and Mattie Sikes had the following children:



Generation 2 (con't)
i. OLLIE CARUTH3 BETHELL was born on 13 May 1891 in Italy, Ellis County, Texas. She 

died on 22 Sep 1976 in Tulsa, OK. She married (1) LEE ANDERSON EUBANKS, son of 
Thomas Jefferson Eubanks and Aulianna Senora Henderson, before 12 Sep 1918 
(WWI Draft Registration is dated 12 Sep 1918 with Ollie as his wife). He was born 
on 10 Sep 1885 in Bell Co., Texas. He died on 19 Nov 1939 in Big Spring, Howard 
Co., Tex. (Age: 54). She married (2) ELMON LAURENCE COLLETTE, son of Walter Carl 
Collett and Anna Louise Collett, on 16 Apr 1950 in Arkansas. He was born on 26 
Aug 1886 in Bevier, Macon, Missouri, United States. He died on 25 Feb 1961 in 
Van Buren, Van Buren, Arkansas, United States. 

8. ii. ERNEST BERRELL BETHELL was born on 18 Feb 1892 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, 
USA. He died on 15 Jun 1955 in Columbus, Fairfield, Ohio, USA (Sunset Cemetery, 
Galloway, Ohio). He married (1) MARY NATALIE HIGGINS, daughter of D. C. Higgins 
and Myrtle Esteline Bridges, on 11 Jan 1944 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Texas. She 
was born on 01 Apr 1906 in Texas. She died on 17 Mar 1991 in Tarrant, Texas. He 
married (2) ADDA MAE NASH, daughter of Adam Nash and Lydia Ann Birtcher, on 21 
Mar 1946. She was born on 09 May 1892 in York Township, Athens, Ohio, USA. 
She died on 22 Jan 1968 in Columbus, Fairfield, Ohio, USA (Sunset Cemetery, 
Galloway, Ohio). He married (3) ETNA MAE GARDNER, daughter of Joseph Siron 
Gardner and Lona Dean Gardner, on 14 May 1914 in Ellis Co., Texas. She was 
born on 21 Nov 1895 in Milan, Gibson, Tennessee, USA. She died on 24 Aug 1943 
in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (Age at Death: 48). 

9. iii. LOLA LORRAINE BETHELL was born in Nov 1894 in Texas. She died after 1955 in 
Lousiana (She survived her brother, Ernest who died in 15 Jun 1955.). She married 
(1) WILLIAM PRICE CALDWELL, son of John William Caldwell and Ida Belle McCoy, 
about 1915. He was born on 21 Sep 1888 in Mississippi, USA. He died on 15 Oct 
1946 in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, USA (Age: 58). She married (2) FINLEY about 1935. 

10. iv. FITZHUGH WINSTON BETHELL was born on 26 Dec 1896 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, 
USA. He died on 08 Jan 1969 in Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma, United States of America. 
He married Wilma Fay Tarwater, daughter of John Willis Tarwater and Willie Joella 
Tucker, date Unknown. She was born on 10 Oct 1909 in Texas. She died on 30 Oct 
1966 in Tulsa, Oklahoma. 

3. SARAH "SALLIE" BUFORD2 BETHELL (William R E1) was born on 05 Sep 1869 in Tennessee. She 
died on 21 Aug 1919 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 50). She married David Jackson 
Taulbee, son of John Dial Taulbee and Phoebe Ratliff, on 03 Jul 1890 in Waxahachie, Ellis County,
Texas, USA. He was born in 1862 in Morgan County, Kentucky, USA. He died in 1910. 

David Jackson Taulbee and Sarah "Sallie" Buford Bethell had the following children:

11. i. DELORES3 TAULBEE was born on 13 May 1891 in Texas. She died on 25 Jun 1974 in 
Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 83). She married ROLAND EMBREY POULTER. 
He was born on 19 Jun 1888 in Ellis, Texas, USA. He died on 28 Jan 1965 in Ellis, 
Texas, USA (Age: 76). 

12. ii. WARREN BETHEL TAULBEE was born on 20 Feb 1893 in Texas. He died on 27 Feb 
1942 in Orange, Orange, Texas, USA (Age: 49). He married Helen Derrick about 
1923. She was born in 1901 in Texas, USA. 

13. iii. ROLAND BRET TAULBEE SR. was born on 09 Sep 1895 in Reagor Springs, Texas. He 
died on 13 May 1973 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 76). He married LEXA 

DUNN. She was born on 23 Feb 1902 in Texas. She died on 15 Apr 1982 in 
Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 80). 

iv. PAULINE TAULBEE was born in 1907 in Texas.

4. MARY INEZ2 BETHELL (William R E1) was born on 27 Dec 1873 in Tennessee. She died on 09 Apr 
1933 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas (Age: 60). She married Thomas Page Godfrey III, son of Thomas 
Page Godfrey Jr and Rachel Olevia "Frances" Alexander, in 1891. He was born on 04 Jun 1867 in 
Mississippi. He died on 03 Aug 1938 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 71). 

Thomas Page Godfrey III and Mary Inez Bethell had the following children:

i. EULESS3 GODFREY was born in Nov 1892 in Texas. He died on 28 Nov 1911 in 
Dallas, Dallas Co, Texas, USA (Age: 20).

ii. GENTRY GODFREY was born on 10 Dec 1893 in Texas. He died on 20 Feb 1960 in 



Generation 2 (con't)
ii. GENTRY GODFREY was born on 10 Dec 1893 in Texas. He died on 20 Feb 1960 in 

Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 66).

5. JOHN FITZHUGH2 BETHELL (William R E1) was born on 15 Jan 1875 in Texas. He died on 13 Jun 
1929 in Cleburne, Johnson, Texas, USA (Age at Death: 54). He married RUTH MAHULDA PRINCE. 
She was born on 16 Oct 1875 in Perry County, Tennessee, USA. She died on 27 Sep 1952 in Fort 
Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (Age: 76). 

John Fitzhugh Bethell and Ruth Mahulda Prince had the following children:

i. LEONE3 BETHELL was born in Aug 1905 in Cleburne, Johnson County, Texas, USA. 
She died on 23 Aug 1905 in Cleburne, Johnson County, Texas, USA.

14. ii. MARY ELIZABETH BETHELL was born about 1907 in Texas. She married (1) ROY 

CLIFFORD DUREN. He was born on 25 Jul 1901 in Missouri. He died on 12 Apr 1967 
in El Dorado, Union, Arkansas, USA (Age: 65). She married (2) HORATIO G 

STINNETT JR.. He was born on 13 May 1888 in Grayson, Texas. He died on 10 Mar 
1950 in Plainview, Hale, Texas, USA (Age: 61). She married (3) BROOKS. 

6. JONATHAN RODMAN WOOLSEY2 BETHELL (William R E1) was born on 27 Aug 1877 in Ellis County, 
Texas. He died on 30 Jan 1938 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, USA (Age: 60). He married Sallie 
Caldonia Odom, daughter of Albert Ross Odom and Elizabeth Alice Bettie TURNER, on 07 Jul 
1901 in TX, USA. She was born on 26 May 1882 in Auburntown, Cannon, Tn, Usa. She died on 24 
Jul 1973 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (Age: 91). 

Jonathan Rodman Woolsey Bethell and Sallie Caldonia Odom had the following children:

15. i. JAMES HALL3 BETHELL was born on 21 Apr 1902 in Orvilla, Ellis, Tx, Usa. He died on 
21 Nov 1964 in Ft.Worth, Tarrant, Tx, Usa (Age at Death: 62). He married (1) KATIE 

PAULINE GARNER, daughter of David Cornelius Garner and Julia Etta Mobley, date 
Unknown in (date & place unknown). She was born on 14 Oct 1910 in Comanche 
Co., Texas. She died on 26 Dec 1993 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant, Texas (Age: 83). He 
married (2) MARY E WHITE, daughter of John Edward White and Theresia Anna 
Gerding, in 1929. She was born on 30 Oct 1905 in Grosebeck, Texas. She died on 
06 Jan 1937 in Waco, McClellan Co, TX (Age: 31). 

16. ii. MARY PAULINE BETHELL was born on 31 Aug 1903 in Orvilla, Ellis, Texas, United 
States. She died on 08 Jun 1983 in Dallas, Texas. She married Charles Frelan 
Chowning in 1920 in TX, USA. He was born on 07 Nov 1902 in of Desota, Tx, Usa. 
He died on 13 Apr 1988 in Dallas, Texas (Age: 85). 

17. iii. INA OMEGA BETHELL was born on 21 Sep 1905 in Orvilla, Ellis, Tx, Usa. She died on 
18 Jan 1966 in Tarrant, Texas (Age: 60). She married Levi Marion Hobbs, son of 
William Harrison Hobbs and Nettie May Nolen, on 26 Dec 1923 in Ellis, Texas, 
United States. He was born on 12 Dec 1902 in Sardis, Ellis, Texas, USA. He died 
on 01 Jan 1964 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, United States. 

iv. ROBERT ROSS BETHELL was born on 17 Oct 1907 in Ovilla, Ellis, Tx, Usa. He died 
on 21 Jan 1977 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, United States (Age: 69). He married 
DARTHE LOUISE WEST. She was born on 07 Mar 1915 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, 
USA. She died on 15 Aug 1979 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, USA (Age at Death: 
64). 

v. OLAND BUFORD BETHELL was born on 12 Jun 1909 in Ellis, Tx, Usa. He died on 10 
Mar 1911 in Ellis, Texas, United States.

18. vi. EDWIN LEE BETHELL was born on 03 Apr 1917 in Texas. He died on 04 Aug 1979 in 
Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, United States of America (Age: 62). He married MARY 

LOUISE BAKER. 

7. AVONDALE2 BETHELL (William R E1) was born on 21 Feb 1859 in Tennessee. She died on 13 Feb 
1932 in Nashville, Davidson, Tennessee. She married Melzar Garde Lowe Sr., son of Isaac 
Lawson Lowe and Melinda Matlock, on 29 Sep 1881 in Davidson County, Tennessee. He was born 
on 22 Feb 1849 in Tennessee. He died on 25 Jul 1933 in Nashville, Davidson, Tennessee (Age: 
84). 

Melzar Garde Lowe Sr. and Avondale Bethell had the following children:

19. i. BUFORD LEE3 LOWE SR. was born on 17 Dec 1883 in Illinois. He married IRENE E 

RAWLS. She was born about 1885 in Tennessee. 



Generation 2 (con't)

20. ii. MELZAR GARDE LOWE JR. was born on 10 Sep 1887 in Kansas. He died on 02 May 
1954 in Jefferson, Kentucky. He married MYRTLE M GRIGGS. She was born on 19 
Oct 1891 in Tennessee. She died in Aug 1972 in Dallas, Texas. 

21. iii. VELMA L LOWE was born in Mar 1891 in Missouri. She married ARCH LEE RAWLS. He 
was born on 20 Oct 1879 in Tennessee. He died in Sep 1964 in Grantham, 
Lincolnshire, England. 

Generation 3

8. ERNEST BERRELL3 BETHELL (Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 18 Feb 1892 in 
Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA. He died on 15 Jun 1955 in Columbus, Fairfield, Ohio, USA 
(Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Ohio). He married (1) MARY NATALIE HIGGINS, daughter of D. C. 
Higgins and Myrtle Esteline Bridges, on 11 Jan 1944 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Texas. She was 
born on 01 Apr 1906 in Texas. She died on 17 Mar 1991 in Tarrant, Texas. He married (2) ADDA 

MAE NASH, daughter of Adam Nash and Lydia Ann Birtcher, on 21 Mar 1946. She was born on 09 
May 1892 in York Township, Athens, Ohio, USA. She died on 22 Jan 1968 in Columbus, Fairfield, 
Ohio, USA (Sunset Cemetery, Galloway, Ohio). He married (3) ETNA MAE GARDNER, daughter of 
Joseph Siron Gardner and Lona Dean Gardner, on 14 May 1914 in Ellis Co., Texas. She was born 
on 21 Nov 1895 in Milan, Gibson, Tennessee, USA. She died on 24 Aug 1943 in Fort Worth, 
Tarrant County, Texas (Age at Death: 48). 

Ernest Berrell Bethell and Etna Mae Gardner had the following children:

22. i. LLONA MAURINE4 BETHELL was born on 05 Oct 1915 in Italy, Ellis, Texas, USA. She 
died on 07 Feb 1989 in Lubbock, Texas (Age at Death: 74). She married (1) ZEDDIE 

MARCUS LONG, son of Go to Clyde Henry Long, in 1943 in Texas, United States. He 
was born on 27 Mar 1915 in Cove, Polk, Arkansas, United States. He died on 21 
Jan 1966 in Big Spring, Howard, Texas, United States (Age: 50). She married (2) 
JOE EDWARD ADAMS JR., son of Joseph Edward Adams Sr. and Mary Jane Hale, on 
25 Nov 1954 in Lovington, Lea, New Mexico. He was born on 25 Nov 1910 in 
Coahoma, Texas. He died on 26 Oct 1991 in Big Spring, Howard, Texas (Age: 81). 
She married (3) WALLACE AMICK about 1931. 

23. ii. JOE HALL BETHELL was born on 06 Apr 1918 in Italy, Ellis Co., TX. He died on 25 
May 1996 in Lancaster, Dallas Co., TX (Age: 78). He married Virginia Merle Lonon, 
daughter of Harvey Franklin Lonon and Abbie Mae Watson, on 25 May 1946 in 
Dallas, Dallas, Texas. She was born on 08 Nov 1925 in Ferris, Ellis, Texas, USA. 
She died on 17 Oct 2010 in Bellaire, Harris, Texas, United States of America. 

24. iii. WILLIAM HAROLD BETHELL was born on 11 Feb 1922 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant, Texas, 
USA. He died on 14 Jun 1993 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. He married Euna 
Lee Long, daughter of Clyde Henry Long and Mary Ella Tully, on 19 Mar 1942 in 
Colorado City, Mitchell, Texas. She was born on 26 Nov 1924 in Wright City, 
McCurtain, Oklahoma, United States. She died on 31 May 1990 in Big Spring, 
Howard Co., Tex.. 

9. LOLA LORRAINE3 BETHELL (Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born in Nov 1894 in Texas. She died 
after 1955 in Lousiana (She survived her brother, Ernest who died in 15 Jun 1955.). She married 
(1) WILLIAM PRICE CALDWELL, son of John William Caldwell and Ida Belle McCoy, about 1915. He 
was born on 21 Sep 1888 in Mississippi, USA. He died on 15 Oct 1946 in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, 
USA (Age: 58). She married (2) FINLEY about 1935. 

William Price Caldwell and Lola Lorraine Bethell had the following child:

25. i. HELEN BETHELL4 CALDWELL was born on 30 Nov 1916 in Italy, Ellis, Texas, USA. 
She died on 29 Jul 2005 in Maitland, Orange, Florida (Age: 88). She married (1) 
HOWARD T MEHRMAN, son of Charles Henry Mehrman and Agnes Julia Sullivan, 
date Unknown. He was born on 18 Sep 1915 in Duluth, Minnesota, USA. He died 
on 30 Mar 1982 in Duluth, Saint Louis, Minnesota, USA (Age at Death: 66). She 
married (2) JOSEPH DANIEL LEACH JR.. He was born on 21 Jun 1915 in Louisiana, 
USA. He died on 18 Jan 2001 in Trout, La Salle, Louisiana, USA (Age: 85). 

10. FITZHUGH WINSTON3 BETHELL (Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 26 Dec 1896 in 
Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA. He died on 08 Jan 1969 in Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma, United States 
of America. He married Wilma Fay Tarwater, daughter of John Willis Tarwater and Willie Joella 



Generation 3 (con't)
of America. He married Wilma Fay Tarwater, daughter of John Willis Tarwater and Willie Joella 
Tucker, date Unknown. She was born on 10 Oct 1909 in Texas. She died on 30 Oct 1966 in Tulsa, 
Oklahoma. 

Fitzhugh Winston Bethell and Wilma Fay Tarwater had the following children:

i. HUGH WINSTON4 BETHELL was born on 26 Feb 1931 in Tulsa, Oklahoma. He died on 
26 Feb 1931 in Tulsa, Oklahoma.

26. ii. JERRY RANDOLPH BETHELL was born on 29 Jan 1933 in Tulsa, OK. He died on 26 
Nov 2009 in Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma. He married (1) RUTH ANN BETHELL. She was 
born on 22 Feb 1932. She died on 07 Jun 1999 in Tulsa, Oklahoma. He married (2) 
RAMONA MAZELLE MOULTON. She was born on 13 Dec 1936. He married (3) 
COLLEEN SUE NIXON, daughter of Harvey Garland Nixon and Emma Pearl Ferguson, 
date Unknown. She was born on 06 Oct 1933 in Oklahoma. 

27. iii. JOHN MILTON BETHELL was born on 19 Apr 1934 in Oklahoma. He married CAROL 

ANN UNKNOWN. She was born on 09 Nov 1935. 

28. iv. ROBERT JAMES BETHELL was born on 21 Nov 1943. He married GRETCHEN RUTH 

HAAS. She was born on 03 Feb 1953. 

11. DELORES3 TAULBEE (Sarah "Sallie" Buford2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 13 May 1891
in Texas. She died on 25 Jun 1974 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 83). She married 
ROLAND EMBREY POULTER. He was born on 19 Jun 1888 in Ellis, Texas, USA. He died on 28 Jan 
1965 in Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 76). 

Roland Embrey Poulter and Delores Taulbee had the following child:

29. i. RALPH JACK4 POULTER was born on 09 Nov 1913 in Ellis, Texas, USA. He died on 
15 Apr 1993 in Clifton, Bosque, Texas, USA (Age: 79). He married EDITH SAMANTHA 

MORGAN. She was born on 06 May 1913 in Texas. She died on 21 Jun 1998 in 
Clifton, Bosque, Texas, USA (Age: 85). 

12. WARREN BETHEL3 TAULBEE (Sarah "Sallie" Buford2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 20 
Feb 1893 in Texas. He died on 27 Feb 1942 in Orange, Orange, Texas, USA (Age: 49). He 
married Helen Derrick about 1923. She was born in 1901 in Texas, USA. 

Warren Bethel Taulbee and Helen Derrick had the following children:

i. RUTH4 TAULBEE was born about 1918 in Texas.

ii. RICHARD TAULBEE was born about 1919 in Texas.

iii. HELEN DELORES TAULBEE was born on 29 Sep 1925 in Texas.

13. ROLAND BRET3 TAULBEE SR. (Sarah "Sallie" Buford2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 09 
Sep 1895 in Reagor Springs, Texas. He died on 13 May 1973 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA 
(Age: 76). He married LEXA DUNN. She was born on 23 Feb 1902 in Texas. She died on 15 Apr 
1982 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA (Age: 80). 

Roland Bret Taulbee Sr. and Lexa Dunn had the following child:

i. ROLAND BRET4 TAULBEE JR was born on 26 Sep 1925 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, 
USA. He died on 09 Aug 1998 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas, USA. He married Billie 
Jean Wakeland in 1947 in Collin, Texas, USA. 

14. MARY ELIZABETH3 BETHELL (John Fitzhugh2, William R E1) was born about 1907 in Texas. She 
married (1) ROY CLIFFORD DUREN. He was born on 25 Jul 1901 in Missouri. He died on 12 Apr 
1967 in El Dorado, Union, Arkansas, USA (Age: 65). She married (2) HORATIO G STINNETT JR.. He 
was born on 13 May 1888 in Grayson, Texas. He died on 10 Mar 1950 in Plainview, Hale, Texas, 
USA (Age: 61). She married (3) BROOKS. 

Roy Clifford Duren and Mary Elizabeth Bethell had the following child:

i. JOYCE LEVERNE4 DUREN was born on 14 Jan 1925 in Rio Vista, Johnson, Texas, 
USA.

15. JAMES HALL3 BETHELL (Jonathan Rodman Woolsey2, William R E1) was born on 21 Apr 1902 in 
Orvilla, Ellis, Tx, Usa. He died on 21 Nov 1964 in Ft.Worth, Tarrant, Tx, Usa (Age at Death: 62). He 
married (1) KATIE PAULINE GARNER, daughter of David Cornelius Garner and Julia Etta Mobley, 
date Unknown in (date & place unknown). She was born on 14 Oct 1910 in Comanche Co., Texas. 
She died on 26 Dec 1993 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant, Texas (Age: 83). He married (2) MARY E WHITE, 



Generation 3 (con't)

daughter of John Edward White and Theresia Anna Gerding, in 1929. She was born on 30 Oct 
1905 in Grosebeck, Texas. She died on 06 Jan 1937 in Waco, McClellan Co, TX (Age: 31). 

James Hall Bethell and Katie Pauline Garner had the following child:

i. MILDRED GAYLE4 BETHELL was born on 12 Apr 1942 in Tarrant, Texas. She died on 
02 Sep 2009 in Colleyville, Tarrant, Texas. She married JERRY P GIBSON. He was 
born in 1938. 

James Hall Bethell and Mary E White had the following children:

ii. BARBARA ANN BETHELL was born on 26 Nov 1930 in Potter County, Texas, USA. 
She married Ray Thomas Rawdon, son of George Washington "Hack" Rawdon and 
Vera Lucille Wright, on 28 Sep 1969 in Tarrant, Texas. He was born on 30 Dec 
1925 in Texas. He died on 21 Mar 2005 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas (Age: 79). 

iii. LYNDA MERLE BETHELL was born on 14 Jan 1932 in Potter County, Texas, USA.

16. MARY PAULINE3 BETHELL (Jonathan Rodman Woolsey2, William R E1) was born on 31 Aug 1903 in 
Orvilla, Ellis, Texas, United States. She died on 08 Jun 1983 in Dallas, Texas. She married Charles
Frelan Chowning in 1920 in TX, USA. He was born on 07 Nov 1902 in of Desota, Tx, Usa. He died 
on 13 Apr 1988 in Dallas, Texas (Age: 85). 

Charles Frelan Chowning and Mary Pauline Bethell had the following child:

i. CHARLES ODOM4 CHOWNING was born on 08 Jul 1923 in Ellis, Co. Texas. He died on 
06 Sep 1993 in Dallas, Dallas Co., Texas (Age: 70). He married STELLOISE SHIPP. 
She was born on 07 Nov 1927 in Williamson, Texas. 

17. INA OMEGA3 BETHELL (Jonathan Rodman Woolsey2, William R E1) was born on 21 Sep 1905 in 
Orvilla, Ellis, Tx, Usa. She died on 18 Jan 1966 in Tarrant, Texas (Age: 60). She married Levi 
Marion Hobbs, son of William Harrison Hobbs and Nettie May Nolen, on 26 Dec 1923 in Ellis, 
Texas, United States. He was born on 12 Dec 1902 in Sardis, Ellis, Texas, USA. He died on 01 
Jan 1964 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, United States. 

Levi Marion Hobbs and Ina Omega Bethell had the following children:

i. ROBBIE R4 HOBBS was born about 1927 in Texas.

ii. MARGIE JO HOBBS was born on 23 Oct 1929 in Tarrant, Texas, United States. She 
died in 1966.

iii. NORMA D HOBBS was born about 1933 in Texas.

iv. MARION BETHELL HOBBS was born on 06 Oct 1934. He died on 27 Feb 1937 in 
Tarrant, Texas.

v. DAVID R HOBBS was born on 17 Mar 1938 in Tarrant, Texas.

vi. LARRY KEITH HOBBS was born on 05 Jan 1941 in Tarrant, Texas. He died on 24 Dec 
1958 in Tarrant, Texas.

18. EDWIN LEE3 BETHELL (Jonathan Rodman Woolsey2, William R E1) was born on 03 Apr 1917 in 
Texas. He died on 04 Aug 1979 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, United States of America (Age: 62). 
He married MARY LOUISE BAKER. 

Edwin Lee Bethell and Mary Louise Baker had the following children:

30. i. MARYAM LOUISE4 BETHELL was born on 15 Mar 1947 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, 
Texas. She married James Chandler Mathis on 15 Apr 1978 in Dallas, Texas. He 
was born in 1947. 

ii. SARAH MARGARET BETHELL was born on 27 Mar 1952 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas.

iii. SUSAN LEE BETHELL was born on 07 Feb 1956 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, 
Texas.

iv. CLAIRE ANN BETHELL was born on 06 Nov 1958 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, 
Texas. She died on 06 Nov 1958 in Tarrant, Texas (Age: 0).

19. BUFORD LEE3 LOWE SR. (Avondale2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 17 Dec 1883 in 
Illinois. He married IRENE E RAWLS. She was born about 1885 in Tennessee. 

Buford Lee Lowe Sr. and Irene E Rawls had the following child:



Generation 3 (con't)

i. BUFORD LEE4 LOWE JR. was born on 25 Dec 1912 in Tennessee. He died on 30 Jan 
1999 in Birmingham, Jefferson, Alabama, United States of America.

20. MELZAR GARDE3 LOWE JR. (Avondale2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 10 Sep 1887 in 
Kansas. He died on 02 May 1954 in Jefferson, Kentucky. He married MYRTLE M GRIGGS. She was 
born on 19 Oct 1891 in Tennessee. She died in Aug 1972 in Dallas, Texas. 

Melzar Garde Lowe Jr. and Myrtle M Griggs had the following children:

31. i. MELZAR GARDE4 LOWE III was born on 10 Nov 1913 in Tennessee. He died on 12 
Feb 2002 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, United States of America. He married 
CATHERINE LYMAN LOVEJOY. She was born on 09 Nov 1915. She died on 23 Oct 
2003 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, USA. 

ii. GEORGE WHITFIELD LOWE was born on 02 Sep 1915 in Tennessee. He died on 09 
Jan 1982 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, USA.

21. VELMA L3 LOWE (Avondale2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was born in Mar 1891 in Missouri. She 
married ARCH LEE RAWLS. He was born on 20 Oct 1879 in Tennessee. He died in Sep 1964 in 
Grantham, Lincolnshire, England. 

Arch Lee Rawls and Velma L Lowe had the following child:

i. AVONDALE C4 RAWLS was born on 26 Jul 1916 in Tennessee. She died on 16 May 
2011 in Nashville, Davidson, Tennessee.

Generation 4

22. LLONA MAURINE4 BETHELL (Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 05 Oct 
1915 in Italy, Ellis, Texas, USA. She died on 07 Feb 1989 in Lubbock, Texas (Age at Death: 74). 
She married (1) ZEDDIE MARCUS LONG, son of Go to Clyde Henry Long, in 1943 in Texas, United 
States. He was born on 27 Mar 1915 in Cove, Polk, Arkansas, United States. He died on 21 Jan 
1966 in Big Spring, Howard, Texas, United States (Age: 50). She married (2) JOE EDWARD ADAMS 

JR., son of Joseph Edward Adams Sr. and Mary Jane Hale, on 25 Nov 1954 in Lovington, Lea, 
New Mexico. He was born on 25 Nov 1910 in Coahoma, Texas. He died on 26 Oct 1991 in Big 
Spring, Howard, Texas (Age: 81). She married (3) WALLACE AMICK about 1931. 

Zeddie Marcus Long and Llona Maurine Bethell had the following children:

32. i. ZETTA MAURINE5 LONG was born on 10 Dec 1944 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 
She married (1) RICHARD DOUGLAS WHITE, son of Alfred H. White and White, on 03 
Jul 1964 in Reno, Washoe, Nevada. He was born in Michigan, United States. She 
married (2) ROBERT SCHARR, son of Nelson Scharr and Grace L. Cranfield, on 18 
Nov 1980 in Drayton Plains, Oakland, Michigan. He was born on 12 Jun 1941 in 
Pontiac, Oakland, Michigan. 

33. ii. LANA JEAN LONG was born on 02 Jul 1946 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She 
married (1) VICTOR ROWLAND COOTS, son of George D. Coots and Fannie Irene 
Jackson, on 14 Jun 1968 in Martin, Texas. He was born on 25 Sep 1942 in Big 
Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She married (2) JESSIE GILBERT date Unknown. 

34. iii. BARBARA ANN LONG was born on 13 Jan 1951 in Texarkana, Bowie, Texas. She 
married (1) LARRY FERNALD, son of Laurance S Fernald and Marion Elaine Webber, 
on 20 Jun 1970. He was born on 02 Feb 1946 in St. Pettersburg, Fl. She married 
(2) TERRY L LONG on 09 Jun 1970. He was born about 1950. 

Joe Edward Adams Jr. and Llona Maurine Bethell had the following child:

35. i. RICKY VAN5 ADAMS was born on 10 Feb 1958 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. He 
married Patricia Carie Swindell, daughter of Billy Clyde Swindell and Sonya Jeane 
Washington, on 28 May 1983 in Howard, Texas. She was born on 09 Nov 1957 in 
Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 

Wallace Amick and Llona Maurine Bethell had the following child:

36. i. BEVERLY LUCILLE5 AMICK was born on 17 Oct 1934 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 
She married (1) HAROLD CRAWFORD, son of Harold Crawford and Hazel I Crawford, 
on 14 Sep 1981 in Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico. He was born on 14 Dec 1935 in 
Yuba City, Sutter, California. She married (2) AUBREY LEE WILLIAMS date Unknown. 
She married (3) VERNON M STROHL. He was born on 17 Jul 1911 in Taylor, Loup 



Generation 4 (con't)

County, Nebraska. He died on 19 Jun 1991 in Glenn, California (Age: 79). 

23. JOE HALL4 BETHELL (Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 06 Apr 1918 in 
Italy, Ellis Co., TX. He died on 25 May 1996 in Lancaster, Dallas Co., TX (Age: 78). He married 
Virginia Merle Lonon, daughter of Harvey Franklin Lonon and Abbie Mae Watson, on 25 May 1946 
in Dallas, Dallas, Texas. She was born on 08 Nov 1925 in Ferris, Ellis, Texas, USA. She died on 
17 Oct 2010 in Bellaire, Harris, Texas, United States of America. 

Joe Hall Bethell and Virginia Merle Lonon had the following children:

37. i. MICHAEL JOE5 BETHELL was born on 12 Aug 1950 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas. He 
married (1) JACQUELYN JANE ANDERTON, daughter of Charlie Odell Anderton and 
Rebecca Naomi Bradley, on 15 Jan 1971 in Dallas, Texas. She was born on 15 Sep
1953 in Tarrant, Texas. He married (2) KELLY MARIE MCGINNIS, daughter of Robert 
Paul McGinnis and Frances Marie Bloyed, on 24 May 1986 in Ellis, Texas. She was 
born on 12 Feb 1964 in Dallas, Texas. 

ii. JANICE ANNETTE BETHELL was born on 03 Feb 1956 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas. 
She married Thomas R. Nobel Jr. on 31 Jul 1982 in Dallas, Texas. 

24. WILLIAM HAROLD4 BETHELL (Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 11 Feb 
1922 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant, Texas, USA. He died on 14 Jun 1993 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 
He married Euna Lee Long, daughter of Clyde Henry Long and Mary Ella Tully, on 19 Mar 1942 in 
Colorado City, Mitchell, Texas. She was born on 26 Nov 1924 in Wright City, McCurtain, 
Oklahoma, United States. She died on 31 May 1990 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 

William Harold Bethell and Euna Lee Long had the following children:

38. i. JERRY HALL5 BETHELL was born on 08 Oct 1944 in Santa Clara, California. He 
married Peggy Sue Spier, daughter of Billy Russell Spier and Bobbie Viola Baum, 
on 05 Jun 1965 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She was born on 11 Jul 1947 in 
Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 

39. ii. RICHARD HAROLD BETHELL was born on 23 Dec 1945 in Big Spring, Howard, Texas, 
USA. He married (1) JANIE MAE LOGGINS, daughter of Samuel Edgar Loggins and 
Willie Mae Cox, on 21 Dec 1994 in Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, USA. She was born 
on 22 Jan 1948 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He married (2) LINDA CAROLYN 

MARSALIS, daughter of Noel Denton Marsalis and Johnnye Bell, on 21 Feb 1963 in 
Colorado City, Mitchell, Texas, USA. She was born on 15 Jul 1946. 

25. HELEN BETHELL4 CALDWELL (Lola Lorraine3 Bethell, Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, William R E1 Bethell) 
was born on 30 Nov 1916 in Italy, Ellis, Texas, USA. She died on 29 Jul 2005 in Maitland, Orange, 
Florida (Age: 88). She married (1) HOWARD T MEHRMAN, son of Charles Henry Mehrman and 
Agnes Julia Sullivan, date Unknown. He was born on 18 Sep 1915 in Duluth, Minnesota, USA. He 
died on 30 Mar 1982 in Duluth, Saint Louis, Minnesota, USA (Age at Death: 66). She married (2) 
JOSEPH DANIEL LEACH JR.. He was born on 21 Jun 1915 in Louisiana, USA. He died on 18 Jan 
2001 in Trout, La Salle, Louisiana, USA (Age: 85). 

Joseph Daniel Leach Jr. and Helen Bethell Caldwell had the following children:

40. i. JOSEPH DANIEL5 LEACH III was born on 13 Dec 1937. He married (1) MARYA JOAN 

SHEPARD on 05 Oct 1997 in Clark, Nevada. He married (2) JUDITH JOANN 

JAGLOWSKI, daughter of Stanley Joseph Jaglowski and Violet Rose Klatt, date 
Unknown. She was born on 02 Sep 1938 in Hennepin, Minnesota. 

ii. GAYLA BETH LEACH was born on 16 Aug 1942 in Cass County, Texas.

26. JERRY RANDOLPH4 BETHELL (Fitzhugh Winston3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 29 Jan 
1933 in Tulsa, OK. He died on 26 Nov 2009 in Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma. He married (1) RUTH ANN 

BETHELL. She was born on 22 Feb 1932. She died on 07 Jun 1999 in Tulsa, Oklahoma. He 
married (2) RAMONA MAZELLE MOULTON. She was born on 13 Dec 1936. He married (3) COLLEEN 

SUE NIXON, daughter of Harvey Garland Nixon and Emma Pearl Ferguson, date Unknown. She 
was born on 06 Oct 1933 in Oklahoma. 

Jerry Randolph Bethell and Colleen Sue Nixon had the following children:

41. i. JERI LYNNE5 BETHELL was born on 15 Oct 1963 in Bexar County, Texas, USA. She 
married (1) MALRONEY. She married (2) PAUL VICTOR KURKOV. He was born on 09 
Dec 1967 in Marin, California. 



Generation 4 (con't)

42. ii. LAURIE JAYNE BETHELL was born on 08 Nov 1964 in McLennan County, Texas, 
USA. She married Marvin Lee Hawkins on 12 Sep 1986. 

27. JOHN MILTON4 BETHELL (Fitzhugh Winston3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 19 Apr 
1934 in Oklahoma. He married CAROL ANN UNKNOWN. She was born on 09 Nov 1935. 

John Milton Bethell and Carol Ann Unknown had the following children:

i. JEFFERY FITZHUGH5 BETHELL was born on 30 Oct 1969. He married Jennifer Anne 
Daly, daughter of Martin W. Daly and Mary Fechner, on 14 Apr 1996 in St. Louis, 
MO. 

ii. JULIE DAWN BETHELL was born on 24 Jul 1971. She married MICHAEL KAIZER. 

28. ROBERT JAMES4 BETHELL (Fitzhugh Winston3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 21 Nov 
1943. He married GRETCHEN RUTH HAAS. She was born on 03 Feb 1953. 

Robert James Bethell and Gretchen Ruth Haas had the following child:

i. ALLISON MARIE5 BETHELL was born on 01 Sep 1973. She married JON BRIAN 

MESSICK. He was born on 23 Sep 1969. 

29. RALPH JACK4 POULTER (Delores3 Taulbee, Sarah "Sallie" Buford2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was 
born on 09 Nov 1913 in Ellis, Texas, USA. He died on 15 Apr 1993 in Clifton, Bosque, Texas, USA 
(Age: 79). He married EDITH SAMANTHA MORGAN. She was born on 06 May 1913 in Texas. She 
died on 21 Jun 1998 in Clifton, Bosque, Texas, USA (Age: 85). 

Ralph Jack Poulter and Edith Samantha Morgan had the following child:

i. CYNTHIA ANN5 POULTER was born on 12 Apr 1939 in Ellis, Texas.

30. MARYAM LOUISE4 BETHELL (Edwin Lee3, Jonathan Rodman Woolsey2, William R E1) was born on 
15 Mar 1947 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. She married James Chandler Mathis on 15 Apr 
1978 in Dallas, Texas. He was born in 1947. 

James Chandler Mathis and Maryam Louise Bethell had the following child:

i. ELEANOR CLAIRE5 MATHIS was born on 24 Jan 1985 in Dallas, Texas.

31. MELZAR GARDE4 LOWE III (Melzar Garde3  Jr., Avondale2 Bethell, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 
10 Nov 1913 in Tennessee. He died on 12 Feb 2002 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, United 
States of America. He married CATHERINE LYMAN LOVEJOY. She was born on 09 Nov 1915. She 
died on 23 Oct 2003 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky, USA. 

Melzar Garde Lowe III and Catherine Lyman Lovejoy had the following child:

i. MELZAR GARDE5 LOWE IV was born on 09 Jun 1951 in Jefferson, Kentucky. He 
married Lorrie Ann Bennett, daughter of Bennett and Mary V. Pierce, on 17 Apr 
1993 in Jefferson, Kentucky. She was born on 22 Aug 1961 in Oldham, Kentucky. 

Generation 5

32. ZETTA MAURINE5 LONG (Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, 
William R E1 Bethell) was born on 10 Dec 1944 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She married (1) 
RICHARD DOUGLAS WHITE, son of Alfred H. White and White, on 03 Jul 1964 in Reno, Washoe, 
Nevada. He was born in Michigan, United States. She married (2) ROBERT SCHARR, son of Nelson 
Scharr and Grace L. Cranfield, on 18 Nov 1980 in Drayton Plains, Oakland, Michigan. He was born 
on 12 Jun 1941 in Pontiac, Oakland, Michigan. 

Richard Douglas White and Zetta Maurine Long had the following child:

i. TAMMIE MICHELLE6 WHITE was born on 28 Jan 1967.

33. LANA JEAN5 LONG (Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, William 
R E1 Bethell) was born on 02 Jul 1946 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She married (1) VICTOR 

ROWLAND COOTS, son of George D. Coots and Fannie Irene Jackson, on 14 Jun 1968 in Martin, 
Texas. He was born on 25 Sep 1942 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She married (2) JESSIE 

GILBERT date Unknown. 

Victor Rowland Coots and Lana Jean Long had the following children:

i. VICTOR DEE6 COOTS was born on 17 May 1968 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Texas. 
He married Jonna Ruth Simmons, daughter of John A. Simmons and Billie Ruth 



Generation 5 (con't)
He married Jonna Ruth Simmons, daughter of John A. Simmons and Billie Ruth 
Bowen, on 28 Sep 1991 in Lubbock, Lubbock, Texas. She was born on 11 Aug 
1970 in Lubbock, Texas. 

ii. KHRISTINE RENEE COOTS was born on 09 Feb 1972 in Big Spring, Howard Co., 
Texas.

Jessie Gilbert and Lana Jean Long had the following children:

43. i. LLONA MARIE6 GILBERT was born on 15 Feb 1962 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Texas. 
She married Clarence Earl White Sr. on 03 May 1983 in Lubbock, Texas. He was 
born in 1957. 

ii. TODD WAYNE GILBERT was born on 13 Aug 1964 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, 
Texas. He died on 09 Nov 1990 in Travis, Texas.

34. BARBARA ANN5 LONG (Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, 
William R E1 Bethell) was born on 13 Jan 1951 in Texarkana, Bowie, Texas. She married (1) 
LARRY FERNALD, son of Laurance S Fernald and Marion Elaine Webber, on 20 Jun 1970. He was 
born on 02 Feb 1946 in St. Pettersburg, Fl. She married (2) TERRY L LONG on 09 Jun 1970. He 
was born about 1950. 

Larry Fernald and Barbara Ann Long had the following children:

i. LARRY MARK6 FERNALD was born on 03 Jan 1974 in Rapid City, Pennington, South 
Dakota. He married Cristina Maria Latorre on 11 Nov 2000 in Pinellas, Florida. 

ii. JULI ELAINE FERNALD was born on 14 May 1976 in Plattsburg, New York.

35. RICKY VAN5 ADAMS (Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, William 
R E1 Bethell) was born on 10 Feb 1958 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. He married Patricia Carie 
Swindell, daughter of Billy Clyde Swindell and Sonya Jeane Washington, on 28 May 1983 in 
Howard, Texas. She was born on 09 Nov 1957 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 

Ricky Van Adams and Patricia Carie Swindell had the following children:

i. AUSTIN LEE6 ADAMS was born on 30 Jun 1984 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex..

ii. KENDAL LAYNE ADAMS was born on 12 Oct 1986 in Midland, Texas.

iii. HALEY BROOKE ADAMS was born on 22 Feb 1989 in Midland, Texas. She married 
Shelby W Lefever on 26 Jun 2010 in Howard, Texas, USA. He was born about 
1988. 

36. BEVERLY LUCILLE5 AMICK (Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, 
William R E1 Bethell) was born on 17 Oct 1934 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She married (1) 
HAROLD CRAWFORD, son of Harold Crawford and Hazel I Crawford, on 14 Sep 1981 in Tijuana, 
Baja California, Mexico. He was born on 14 Dec 1935 in Yuba City, Sutter, California. She married 
(2) AUBREY LEE WILLIAMS date Unknown. She married (3) VERNON M STROHL. He was born on 17 
Jul 1911 in Taylor, Loup County, Nebraska. He died on 19 Jun 1991 in Glenn, California (Age: 79). 

Aubrey Lee Williams and Beverly Lucille Amick had the following children:

44. i. AUBREY LEE6 WILLIAMS JR. was born on 29 Nov 1950 in Lewisville, Lafayette, 
Arkansas. He died on 03 Dec 2009. He married Patti Woodall date Unknown. 

45. ii. JEFFERY WAYNE WILLIAMS was born on 20 Jun 1960 in Willows, Glenn, California. 
He married Cindi Quint, daughter of Howard Quint and Carolyn Messer, on 14 Feb 
1981 in Willows, Glenn, California. She was born on 15 Feb 1962 in Willows, Glenn, 
California. 

Vernon M Strohl and Beverly Lucille Amick had the following child:

46. i. LISA CAROL6 STROHL was born on 12 Dec 1963 in Willows, Glenn, California. She 
married Randall Dwight Davis, son of Walter Richard Davis Jr. and Zeda Fulcher, 
on 13 Aug 1983 in Reno, Washoe, Nevada. 

37. MICHAEL JOE5 BETHELL (Joe Hall4, Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 12 
Aug 1950 in Waxahachie, Ellis, Texas. He married (1) JACQUELYN JANE ANDERTON, daughter of 
Charlie Odell Anderton and Rebecca Naomi Bradley, on 15 Jan 1971 in Dallas, Texas. She was 
born on 15 Sep 1953 in Tarrant, Texas. He married (2) KELLY MARIE MCGINNIS, daughter of Robert 
Paul McGinnis and Frances Marie Bloyed, on 24 May 1986 in Ellis, Texas. She was born on 12 
Feb 1964 in Dallas, Texas. 



Generation 5 (con't)

Michael Joe Bethell and Jacquelyn Jane Anderton had the following child:

i. CHARECE MICHELLE6 BETHELL was born on 30 Oct 1971 in Dallas, Texas. She 
married Paul D. Jones on 31 Aug 1991 in Ellis Co., Texas. He was born about 
1973. 

Michael Joe Bethell and Kelly Marie McGinnis had the following children:

ii. BRYAN MICHAEL BETHELL was born on 21 Aug 1987 in Dallas, Texas.

iii. DUSTIN TAYLOR BETHELL was born on 04 Oct 1988 in Dallas, Texas.

38. JERRY HALL5 BETHELL (William Harold4, Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was born on 
08 Oct 1944 in Santa Clara, California. He married Peggy Sue Spier, daughter of Billy Russell 
Spier and Bobbie Viola Baum, on 05 Jun 1965 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. She was born on 
11 Jul 1947 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 

Jerry Hall Bethell and Peggy Sue Spier had the following children:

47. i. MICHELLE LEIGH6 BETHELL was born on 02 Apr 1968 in Lubbock, Texas. She married
William Eugene Evan, son of Keith Eugene Knipl and Lillie Muriel Hillman, on 25 
Nov 1994 in Cameron, Texas. He was born on 22 Apr 1970 in Fall, Texas. 

48. ii. CRAIG ALLEN BETHELL was born on 15 Dec 1970 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. 
He married Marlana Brooke Hudson, daughter of James Allen Hudson and Sandra 
Elaine Self, on 25 Jun 1999 in Cameron, Milam Co., Texas. She was born on 28 
May 1974 in Milam, Texas. 

39. RICHARD HAROLD5 BETHELL (William Harold4, Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was 
born on 23 Dec 1945 in Big Spring, Howard, Texas, USA. He married (1) JANIE MAE LOGGINS, 
daughter of Samuel Edgar Loggins and Willie Mae Cox, on 21 Dec 1994 in Las Vegas, Clark, 
Nevada, USA. She was born on 22 Jan 1948 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He married (2) LINDA 

CAROLYN MARSALIS, daughter of Noel Denton Marsalis and Johnnye Bell, on 21 Feb 1963 in 
Colorado City, Mitchell, Texas, USA. She was born on 15 Jul 1946. 

Richard Harold Bethell and Linda Carolyn Marsalis had the following child:

49. i. MICHAEL TYRONE6 BETHELL was born on 13 Sep 1963 in Big Spring, Howard Co., 
Tex.. He married (1) EMILY ADELE MCCRAY, daughter of John Stowe McCray * and 
Frances Carol Babinsky, on 14 Feb 2005 in Montgomery, Texas. She was born on 
28 Aug 1964 in Harvey, Cook, Illinois, USA. He married (2) KIMBERLY ANN RUSHING, 
daughter of William Everett Rushing and Peggy Joyce Weathers, on 16 Jun 1990 in 
Montgomery, Texas. She was born on 05 Aug 1971 in Bishop, Inyo, California. He 
married (3) AMY W SKINNER, daughter of Wilson Mackey Skinner and Georgia Anne 
Ewing, on 02 Jun 1984 in Baytown, Harris, Texas, USA (Divorced 28 Feb 1986). 
She was born on 22 Jun 1962. 

40. JOSEPH DANIEL5 LEACH III (Helen Bethell4 Caldwell, Lola Lorraine3 Bethell, Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, 
William R E1 Bethell) was born on 13 Dec 1937. He married (1) MARYA JOAN SHEPARD on 05 Oct 
1997 in Clark, Nevada. He married (2) JUDITH JOANN JAGLOWSKI, daughter of Stanley Joseph 
Jaglowski and Violet Rose Klatt, date Unknown. She was born on 02 Sep 1938 in Hennepin, 
Minnesota. 

Joseph Daniel Leach III and Judith Joann Jaglowski had the following child:

i. JOSEPH DANIEL6 LEACH IV was born on 01 Aug 1961 in Stearns, Minnesota. He 
married Carol Lee Ratelle on 01 Aug 1986 in Wichita, Texas. She was born on 28 
Sep 1963 in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, USA. She died on 21 Jun 2007 in 
Edina, Hennepin, Minnesota, USA (Age at Death: 43). 

41. JERI LYNNE5 BETHELL (Jerry Randolph4, Fitzhugh Winston3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was 
born on 15 Oct 1963 in Bexar County, Texas, USA. She married (1) MALRONEY. She married (2) 
PAUL VICTOR KURKOV. He was born on 09 Dec 1967 in Marin, California. 

Malroney and Jeri Lynne Bethell had the following child:

i. MELISSA6 MALRONEY. 

Paul Victor Kurkov and Jeri Lynne Bethell had the following child:

i. DANIELLE SARAH6 KURKOV was born on 06 May 1992 in Los Angeles, California.



Generation 5 (con't)

42. LAURIE JAYNE5 BETHELL (Jerry Randolph4, Fitzhugh Winston3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) was 
born on 08 Nov 1964 in McLennan County, Texas, USA. She married Marvin Lee Hawkins on 12 
Sep 1986. 

Marvin Lee Hawkins and Laurie Jayne Bethell had the following children:

i. CLINTON LEE6 HAWKINS was born on 13 Jun 1991 in Dallas, Texas. He married 
MICHELLE TAYLOR. 

ii. LAUREN COLLEEN HAWKINS was born on 04 Nov 1993 in Dallas, Texas.

Generation 6

43. LLONA MARIE6 GILBERT (Lana Jean5 Long, Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, Lemuel 
Hall2 Bethell II, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 15 Feb 1962 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Texas. 
She married Clarence Earl White Sr. on 03 May 1983 in Lubbock, Texas. He was born in 1957. 

Clarence Earl White Sr. and Llona Marie Gilbert had the following children:

i. TIFFANY ANN7 WHITE was born on 04 Sep 1981 in Dallas, Texas.

ii. KRISTINA JOYCE WHITE was born on 15 Apr 1984 in Lubbock, Texas.

iii. CLARENCE EARL WHITE JR. was born on 26 Jan 1988 in Garland, Dallas, Texas.

44. AUBREY LEE6 WILLIAMS JR. (Beverly Lucille5 Amick, Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, 
Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 29 Nov 1950 in Lewisville, Lafayette, 
Arkansas. He died on 03 Dec 2009. He married Patti Woodall date Unknown. 

Aubrey Lee Williams Jr. and Patti Woodall had the following children:

i. BRYAN MATTHEW7 WILLIAMS was born on 07 Jan 1975 in Placerville, El Dorado, 
California.

ii. ADAM LEE WILLIAMS was born on 03 Apr 1977 in Willows, Glenn, California.

45. JEFFERY WAYNE6 WILLIAMS (Beverly Lucille5 Amick, Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, 
Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 20 Jun 1960 in Willows, Glenn, 
California. He married Cindi Quint, daughter of Howard Quint and Carolyn Messer, on 14 Feb 1981 
in Willows, Glenn, California. She was born on 15 Feb 1962 in Willows, Glenn, California. 

Jeffery Wayne Williams and Cindi Quint had the following child:

i. JENNIFER MARIE7 WILLIAMS was born on 25 Feb 1983 in Chico, Butte, California.

46. LISA CAROL6 STROHL (Beverly Lucille5 Amick, Llona Maurine4 Bethell, Ernest Berrell3 Bethell, 
Lemuel Hall2 Bethell II, William R E1 Bethell) was born on 12 Dec 1963 in Willows, Glenn, 
California. She married Randall Dwight Davis, son of Walter Richard Davis Jr. and Zeda Fulcher, 
on 13 Aug 1983 in Reno, Washoe, Nevada. 

Randall Dwight Davis and Lisa Carol Strohl had the following child:

i. ZACHARY MILES7 DAVIS was born on 16 Jun 1987 in Chico, Butte, California.

47. MICHELLE LEIGH6 BETHELL (Jerry Hall5, William Harold4, Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R 
E1) was born on 02 Apr 1968 in Lubbock, Texas. She married William Eugene Evan, son of Keith 
Eugene Knipl and Lillie Muriel Hillman, on 25 Nov 1994 in Cameron, Texas. He was born on 22 
Apr 1970 in Fall, Texas. 

William Eugene Evan and Michelle Leigh Bethell had the following children:

i. MICHAEL SAM7 EVAN was born on 23 May 1996 in Temple, Bell Co., Texas.

ii. BAILEY CRAIG EVAN was born in 2000 in Temple, Bell, Texas.

48. CRAIG ALLEN6 BETHELL (Jerry Hall5, William Harold4, Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, William R E1) 
was born on 15 Dec 1970 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. He married Marlana Brooke Hudson, 
daughter of James Allen Hudson and Sandra Elaine Self, on 25 Jun 1999 in Cameron, Milam Co., 
Texas. She was born on 28 May 1974 in Milam, Texas. 

Craig Allen Bethell and Marlana Brooke Hudson had the following children:

i. CARSON HALL7 BETHELL was born in 2002 in Texas.

ii. KYNDALL BROOKE BETHELL was born on 16 Oct 2007 in Texas.



Generation 6 (con't)

iii. RYLAN BETHELL. 

49. MICHAEL TYRONE6 BETHELL (Richard Harold5, William Harold4, Ernest Berrell3, Lemuel Hall2  II, 
William R E1) was born on 13 Sep 1963 in Big Spring, Howard Co., Tex.. He married (1) EMILY 

ADELE MCCRAY, daughter of John Stowe McCray * and Frances Carol Babinsky, on 14 Feb 2005 in 
Montgomery, Texas. She was born on 28 Aug 1964 in Harvey, Cook, Illinois, USA. He married (2) 
KIMBERLY ANN RUSHING, daughter of William Everett Rushing and Peggy Joyce Weathers, on 16 
Jun 1990 in Montgomery, Texas. She was born on 05 Aug 1971 in Bishop, Inyo, California. He 
married (3) AMY W SKINNER, daughter of Wilson Mackey Skinner and Georgia Anne Ewing, on 02 
Jun 1984 in Baytown, Harris, Texas, USA (Divorced 28 Feb 1986). She was born on 22 Jun 1962. 

Michael Tyrone Bethell and Kimberly Ann Rushing had the following child:

i. HALEY LAUREN7 BETHELL was born on 20 Dec 1993 in Conroe, Montgomery Co., 
Texas.


